TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Wilmington Trust | | 09/04/2009 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Wellman, Inc. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1041 521 CORPORATE DRIVE | |
| City: | FORT MILL | |
| State/Country: | SOUTH CAROLINA | |
| Postal Code: | 29702 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|----------|----------------------------------|--|
| Serial Number: | 77512576 | THE POWER OF MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE | |
| Serial Number: | 77512565 | THE POWER OF PERFORMANCE | |
| Registration Number: | 2513405 | SENSURA | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)446-6460

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2124464800

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Hayley Smith, Senior Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 40927-28 (E. SADTLER)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Hayley Smith

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004063 FRAME: 0319

| Signature: | //Hayley Smith// | |
|--|------------------|--|
| Date: | 09/17/2009 | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=TM Release Wilmington to Wellman#page1.tif source=TM Release Wilmington to Wellman#page2.tif source=TM Release Wilmington to Wellman#page3.tif | | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004063 FRAME: 0320

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

(this "Release") is made as of September , 2009 ("Effective Date") in favor of Wellman, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") by Wilmington Trust Company, a Delaware banking corporation, as Collateral Agent and Trustee under each of the Indentures, dated as of January 30, 2009, by and among Wellman Holdings, Inc., as

Indentures, dated as of January 30, 2009, by and among Wellman Holdings, Inc., as issuer, the guarantors party thereto and Wilmington Trust Company, as Collateral Agent and Trustee (in such capacities, the "Trustee").

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Trustee are parties to that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement by and between Grantor, the Trustee and the other parties thereto dated January 30, 2009 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Grantor entered into those certain Trademark Security Agreements dated January 30, 2009 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreements</u>") pursuant to which the Grantor granted the Trustee a security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral (as defined therein), including the trademarks set forth on Schedule A (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 31, 2009, at Reel/Frame 3927/0826 and on February 10, 2009, at Reel/Frame 3933/0312.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Trustee hereby (i) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests or liens it has against the Trademarks, and (ii) re-assigns to Grantor any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Trademarks to Grantor.

The Trustee shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent and Trustee

BY:

Michael G. Oller, Jr. Assistant Vice President

Title: __

SCHEDULE A

Reel/Frame 3927/0826 and Reel/Frame 3933/0312

| Mark | Jurisdiction | App. No./ Reg. No. |
|--|--------------|-----------------------|
| SENSURA | U.S. Federal | 2513405 |
| THE POWER OF MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE | U.S. Federal | 77/512,576 |
| THE POWER OF PERFORMANCE | U.S. Federal | 77/512,565 |

RECORDED: 09/17/2009